

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (SJ) No. 1011 of 2025

Sikandra Laguri @ Sikandar Laguri **Appellant(s)**

Vrs.

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. **Respondent(s)**

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant(s) : A.C to Mr. Anjani Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondent no.2 : None

For the State : Mr. Ajay Kumar Pathak, A.P.P.

03/20.04.2026 It appears that inspite of valid service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the respondent no.2- victim.

2. In that view of the matter, learned counsel Mr. Surya Harsh Mishra bearing E. No. JH/1002/24, mobile no. 8340773397 is hereby appointed as Amicus Curiae to assist the Court on behalf of the respondent no.2

3. Learned counsel for the appellant shall serve entire copy of the pleadings upon learned Amicus Curiae.

4. Put up this case after one week.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

20.04.2026
A. Mohanty/Raja

Uploaded
____/____/2026